LM1085
2019 JUN1 / 10深圳市汉芯半导体有限公司
LOW DROPOUT POSITIVE VOLTAGE REGULATOR
FEATURES
 Adjustable or Fixed Output 3.3V,5.0V
 Output Current of 3A
 Low Dropout, 1.5V max at 3A Output Current
 0.04% Line Regulation
 0.2 % Load Regulation
 100% Thermal Limit Burn-In
 Fast Transient Response
ORDERING INFORMATION
DEVICE Package Type MARKING Packing Packing Qty
LM1085IT-3.3G TO-220-3 LM1085I-3.3 TUBE 1000pcs/Box
LM1085IT-5.0G TO-220-3 LM1085I-5.0 TUBE 1000pcs/Box
LM1085IT-ADJG TO-220-3 LM1085I-ADJ TUBE 1000pcs/Box
LM1085IS-3.3RG TO-263-3 LM1085I-3.3 REEL 500pcs/Reel
LM1085IS-5.0RG TO-263-3 LM1085I-5.0 REEL 500pcs/Reel
LM1085IS-ADJRG TO-263-3 LM1085I-ADJ REEL 500pcs/Reel
LM1085IKTP-3.3RG TO-252-2 LM1085I-3.3 REEL 2500pcs/Reel
LM1085IKTP-5.0RG TO-252-2 LM1085I-5.0 REEL 2500pcs/Reel
LM1085IKTP-ADJRG TO-252-2 LM1085I-ADJ REEL 2500pcs/Reel
LM1085ID2T-3.3RG TO-263-2 LM1085I-3.3 REEL 500pcs/Reel
LM1085ID2T-5.0RG TO-263-2 LM1085I-5.0 REEL 500pcs/Reel
LM1085ID2T-ADJRG TO-263-2 LM1085I-ADJ REEL 500pcs/Reel
DESCRIPTION
The LM1085 series of positive adjustable and fixed regulators are designed to provide 3A with high efficiency.
All internal circuitry is designed to operate down to 1.3V input to output differential. On-chip trimming adjusts
the reference voltage to 1%.
APPLICATIONS
 High Efficiency Linear Regulators
 Post Regulators for Switching Supplies
 Adjustable Power Supply
TO-220-3 TO-263-3
TO-263-2 TO-252-2
LM1085
2019 JUN2 / 10深圳市汉芯半导体有限公司
PIN DESCRIPTION
TYPICAL APPLICATION DATA
LM1085-3.3 LM1085-ADJ
NOTES:
 C1 needed if device far from filrer capacitors
 C2 minimum value required for srability
VOUT = VREF × （1 +
R2
R1） + IADJ × R2
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
SYMBOL PARAMETER VALUE UNIT
VCC Power Dissipation Internally Limited W
VIN Input Voltage 15 V
TJ Operation Junction Temperature Range
Control Section -40 to 125
℃
Power Transistor -40 to 150
TSTG Storage Temperature Range -65 to +150 ℃
TLEAD Lead Temperature (Soldering 10 sec) 245 ℃
Note:Absolute Maximum Ratings indicate limits beyond which damage to the device may occur. Operating Ratings indicate
conditions for which the device is intended to be functional, but specific performance is not ensured.
VOUT VOUT VOUT
VOU
LM1085
2019 JUN3 / 10深圳市汉芯半导体有限公司
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
ILOAD = 0mA and TJ = +25℃ (unless otherwise noted)
PARAMETER DEVICE TEST CONDITIONS MIN. TYP. MAX. UNIT
Reference Voltage（Note 1） LM1085-ADJ
VIN =5V, ILOAD = 10mA 1.238 1.250 1.262
VVIN – VOUT = 1.5V to 10V,
ILOAD = 10mA to 3A * 1.225 1.250 1.275
Output Voltage（Note 1） All fixedversions